

# 16-173-cv

United States Court of Appeals

*for the*

Second Circuit

**JANE DOE 1 and JANE DOE 2, on behalf of themselves and  
all similarly situated women,**

*Plaintiffs-Petitioners,*

– v. –

**The City of New York and Benny Santiago,**

*Defendants-Respondents,*

---

FROM AN ORDER DENYING CLASS CERTIFICATION  
ENTERED ON JANUARY 5, 2016 BY THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK,  
Case No. 15 CIV. 3849 (AKH)

---

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC ADVOCATE FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK  
AND MEMBERS OF NEW YORK CITY COUNCIL  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS  
JANE DOE 1 AND JANE DOE 2**

---

LETITIA JAMES, AS  
PUBLIC ADVOCATE FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK  
AMANDA MASTERS, ESQ., DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL\*  
1 CENTRE ST., 15<sup>TH</sup> FLR.  
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10007  
(212) 669-4253  
*For amici curiae*

*\*Admission pending*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF AMICI	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CLASS CERTIFICATION DENIAL MISAPPLIED CORNERSTONES OF CLASS ACTION LAW	4
A. Damages claims do not preclude Jane Doe 1 and 2 from being adequate class representatives who can meet the commonality, typicality, and ascertainability requirements.	5
B. This class is ascertainable under Second Circuit precedents.	6
C. The class certification decision effectively terminates the litigation.	8
II. COURTS SHOULD NOT CONSTRUE RAPE AS SUCH A SPECIAL TYPE OF ASSAULT THAT IT CAN NOT BE SYSTEMICALLY ADDRESSED	9
CONCLUSION	11

## LIST OF AMICI

### **Letitia James**

Public Advocate for  
The City of New York  
1 Centre St., 15<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, N.Y. 10007

### **Vanessa Gibson**

Council Member  
16<sup>th</sup> District – The Bronx  
250 Broadway, Suite 1770  
New York, N.Y. 10007

### **Corey Johnson**

Council Member  
3<sup>rd</sup> District – Manhattan  
250 Broadway, Suite 1856  
New York, N.Y. 10007

### **Rosie Mendez**

Council Member  
2<sup>nd</sup> District – Manhattan  
250 Broadway, Suite 1734  
New York, N.Y. 10007

### **Annabel Palma**

Council Member  
18<sup>th</sup> District – The Bronx  
250 Broadway, Suite 1781  
New York, N.Y. 10007

### **Deborah Rose**

Council Member  
49<sup>th</sup> District – Staten Island  
250 Broadway, Suite 1868  
New York, N.Y. 10007

### **Helen Rosenthal**

Council Member  
6<sup>th</sup> District – Manhattan  
250 Broadway, Suite 1744  
New York, N.Y. 10007

### **Jumaane Williams**

Council Member  
45<sup>th</sup> District – Brooklyn  
250 Broadway, Suite 1754  
New York, N.Y. 10007

### **Laurie A. Cumbo**

Council Member  
35<sup>th</sup> District – Brooklyn  
250 Broadway, Suite 1792  
New York, N.Y. 10007

### **Karen Koslowitz**

Council Member  
29<sup>th</sup> District – Queens  
250 Broadway, Suite 1872  
New York, N.Y. 10007

### **Vincent Gentile**

Council Member  
43<sup>rd</sup> District – Brooklyn  
250 Broadway, Suite 1747  
New York, N.Y. 10007

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Augustin v. Jablonsky (In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases)</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Balla v. Idaho State Bd. of Corrs.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 1558 (D. Idaho 1984)	8
<i>Daniels v. City of N.Y.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	8
<i>Daniels v. City of New York</i> , 198 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	6
<i>Doe v. Lally</i> , 467 F. Supp. 1339 (D. MD 1979)	8
<i>Figueroa v. Dean</i> , 2002 WL 31426205 (S.D.N.Y.2002)	7
<i>Finch v. New York State Office of Children &amp; Family Servs.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	7
<i>In re Visa Check/ Mastermoney Antitrust Litig. v. Visa</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Ingles v. City of New York</i> , 2003 WL 402565 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	6
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	5
<i>Jeanine B. v. Thompson</i> , 877 F. Supp. 1268 (E.D. Wis. 1995)	7
<i>La Marca v. Turner</i> , 662 F. Supp. 647 (S.D. Fla. 1987)	5, 8
<i>Lovely H. v. Eggleston</i> , 235 F.R.D. 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	8
<i>Marisol v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)	6, 7
<i>Mental Disability Law Clinic v. Hogan</i> , 2008 WL 4104460 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	7

<i>Nunez v. City of New York</i> , 11 Civ. 5845 (LTS) (S.D.N.Y. 2015), ECF No. 249	9
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Plaintiffs Class v. Credit Lyonnais Rouse, Ltd., (In re Sumitomo Copper Litigation)</i> , 262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Ruiz v. Johnson</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 855 (S.D. Tex. 1999)	8
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	8

### **Statutes**

N.Y. City Charter §§ 10(a), 22, 24(a)	1
---------------------------------------	---

### **Other Authorities**

I. Bennett Capers, <i>Real Women, Real Rape</i> , 60 UCLA L. REV. 826, 832.	10
National Standards To Prevent, Detect, and Respond to Prison Rape, 77 Fed. Reg. 37196, 37196 (June 20, 2012).	10
Richard Emery and Ilann Margalit Maazel, <i>Why Civil Rights Lawsuits Do Not Deter Police Misconduct: The Conundrum of Indemnification and a Proposed Solution</i> , 28 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 587 (2000).	10
<i>Sexual Victimization in Prisons and Jails Reported by Inmates</i> , 2011-2012, Allen J. Beck PhD., May 2013, NCJ 241399, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics	2, 10
